Form- A

FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court of	<u> </u>		
se No	13727	/2020	

5.No.		
	Date of order proceedings	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
1	2	3
1-	04/11/2020	The appeal presented today by Mr. Shahzaullah Yousafz Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register and put to the Learne
		Member for proper order please.
		ew,
		REGISTRAR
2-		This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary hearing to be p up there on $\frac{0.1 - 0.3 - 2.1}{2.1}$
-	c*	
	* * · · ·	
	F 77	MEMBER(J)
-		
•		
	same	e before S.B on 26.07.2021.
3		Reader
,		Keader
J		
,		
•		
,		

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

ΔPP	EAL	NO.	/20	20
~ .		1141	 , - -	

SANAULLAH VS EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

INDEX

S.NO.	DOCUMENTS	ANNEXURE	PAGE
1.	Memo of appeal		1-3
2.	Notification	A	, 5
3.	Pay slips	B & C	6-7
4.	Service tribunal judgment	D	8-9
6.	Vakalat nama		10

APPELLANT

THROUGH:

SHAHZULLAH YOUSAFZAI ADVOCATE

Flat no 4, Upper Floor,
Juma khan plaza near FATA secretariat,
Warsak road, Peshawar
0302-8578851

PESHAWAR | Control of the control o

APPEAL NO. 13727/2020

Diary No. 14/03

Mr Sana Ullah S/O Muhammad Khan, PST (BPS-12) Personnel No.00922646, GPS, Kattan Bala, Dir lower.

VERSUS

- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2- The Secretary E&SE Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5- The Director E&SE Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

 RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE OF THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which have been deducted previously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in favor of the appellant.

R/SHEWETH: ON FACTS:

- 1- That the appellant is serving in the elementary and secondary Education Department as primary school teacher (BPS-12) quite efficiently and up to the entire satisfaction of his superiors.
- 2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the Civil Servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC)1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS 1 to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from BPS- 16 to 19 have been treated under the previous Notification by

- 5- That the appellant filed departmental appeal against the illegal action of deduction of conveyance allowance, but the same has not been responded by respondents within statutory period of ninety days. Copy of departmental appeal is annexed as annexure.....E.
- 6- That feeling aggrieved from action and inaction of the respondents and having no other remedy the appellant filed the instant appeal on following grounds inter alia.

GROUNDS:

- A- That the action and inaction of the respondents regarding deduction of conveyance allowance for vacations period/months is illegal, against the law, facts, norms of natural justice.
- B- That the appellant have not been treated by the respondent Department in accordance with law and rules on the subject noted above and as such the respondents violated Article 4 and 25 of the constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973.
- C- That the action of the respondents is without any legal authority, discriminatory and in clear violation of fundamental rights duly conferred by the Constitution and is liable to be declared as null and void.
- D- That there is clear difference between leave and vacation as leave is governed by Government Servant Revised Leave Rules, 1981 while vacations are always announced by the Government, therefore under the law and Rules the appellant is fully entitle for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations period.
- E- That the Government Servants Revised Leave Rules, 1981 clearly explain that the civil servants who avail the vacations are allowed only one leave in a month whereas, the other civil servants may avail

04 days leave in a calendar months and the same are credited to his account and in this way he may avail 48 days earned leave with full pay, whereas the Government servants to avail vacation such as appellant is allowed one day leave in a month and twelve (12) days in a year and earned leave for twelve days in a year are credited to his account and there is no question of deduction of conveyance allowance for vacation period, the respondents while making the deduction of conveyance allowance lost sight of this legal aspects and illegally and without any authority started the recovery and deduction of conveyance allowance from appellant.

- F- That as the act of the respondents is illegal, unconstitutional, without any legal authority and discriminatory hence not tenable in the eye of law.
- G-That appellant has the vested right of equal treatment before law and the act of the respondents to deprive the petitioners from the conveyance/allowance is unconstitutional and clear violation of fundamental rights.
- H-That according to Government Servants Revised leave Rules, 1981 vacations are holidays and not leave of any kind, therefore, the deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations is against the law and rules.
- I- That according to Article 38 (e) of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 the state is bound to reduce disparity in the income and earning of individuals including persons in the services of the federation, therefore in light of the said Article the appellant is fully entitle for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations.
- J- That the petitioners seeks permission of this Honorable Court to raise any other grounds available at the time of arguments.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that the appeal of the appellant may be accepted as prayed for.

APPELLANT

THROUGH:

&i

Kamran khan advocates

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGUALTION WING)

NO.FD/SO(SR-II)/52/2012 Dated Peshawar the: 20.12.2012

From

The Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Finance Department, Peshawar.

To:

- i. All administrative Secretaries to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- . The Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- The Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- The Secretary, Provincial Assembly, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. All Heads of attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7. All District Coordination Officers of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- S. Ali Political Agents/District & Session Judge in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9. Tr. Registrar Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
- 10. The Chairman Public Service Commission, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. The Chairman, Service Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa:

Subject: RIVISION IN THE RATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE
CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA. PROVINCIAL
GOVERNMENT BPS-1-19

Dea: Sir.

The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to enhance/revise the rate of Conveyance Allowance admissible to all the Provincial Civil Servants Govt: of Khyber Pakintunkhwa (working in BPS-1 to BPS-15) w.e.f from 1st September, 2012 at the following rates, However, the conveyance allowance for employees in BPS-16 to BPS-19 will remain unchanged.

S.No.	BPS	Existing Rate (PM)	Revised Rate (PM)
1	1-4	Rs. 1,500/-	Rs. 1,700/-
2.	5-10	Rs. 1.500/-	Rs. 1.840/-
3.	11-15	Rs. 2.000/-	Rs. 2,720/-
4	16-19	Rs. 5,000/-	Rs. 5,000/-

2. Conveyance Allowance at the above rates per month shall be admissible to those BPS-17, 15 and 19 officers who have not been sanctioned official vehicle.



Your Faithfully

(Sahibzada Saeed Ahmad) Secretary Finance

Endst No. FD/SO(SR-II)8-52/2012 Dated Peshawar the 20th December, 2012





GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PANHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT

(REGULATION WING) -

NO. FEISCISR-HV8-5213212 Dated Peshawar the: 20-12-2012

The Societary to Govil, of Knybor Pashinglawa; Finance Desertines.

Peghawar.

All Administrative Secretaries to Gove at Kingler Relettreshers. The Social Hember, Board of Reverse Printer Porter Courses. المعالمة والمرابعة المرابعة ال

ितर वैष्ट्रास्कर वि दिन्द्रा सिन्त्रस्त सम्बद्धी हो विवासित्रस् Tan किया वस्तु विकर्णाच्ये अस्त्रवाद्याः स्टेन्ट्रिया विक्रियासीस्थ ने। महत्रदंड को बेराइक्टर Despression संस्कृति हे देशांचातेकांच

يد المعادية والمعادية والمعادية المعادية المعادي

ইত Policipal Agents i District & Savatoris Judges in Kissber Palateshisms

गार, सिक्ट्र आहर्ष, सिक्कामकमा संतुक्त विकास शिक्कोकारण

The Orleans Public Sannie Commendent Stryber Pokhtunkawa.

The Charman, Sempes Tribund Krypsh Pakhterithys.

REVISION IN THE PATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE TVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PROVINCIAL OVERNMENT EPS 1-12

⊋ertide,

The Government of Yhites Pointedining has been placed to enhance ! TO THE PRICE OF CONVEYORCE Allowance admissable to all the Provinces Ovil Servental Grad ම ර අතුර Peschanishwa (Mokiang ම BPS=1 (ම අපS=15) w.e.f from 1° **Sectansia ...මුර්ට ක්** or a coving races. However, the conveyance allowards for employees in 575-15 to 695-19 pul complete de l'unication (pui

ister i et tra etti de se		
S.NO 675	EXISTING RATE (PH)	(EAIZED BYLE (SE)-
1 2.110	84 1 500/-	RS.1,700/-
	5 - ED04	Rs.1.840/-
<u> </u>	95.1,500	יין מיני ביי
3, 11.15	1 = \$2,600\(\dots\)	7.2.7.20
4 16:19	95,5,000/-	R\$.5,000/-

Conveyance Allawance of the opinion rates क्षेत्र का activated be secretarially e SPS-17, 18 and 19 offices who have not been sanctioned official vehicles.

Yours Faithfully, (Sahibada Sacod Alomad) Sacratary Faceton

enase NO. PDSOSR-TBS-528012

Daylel Personan the Die Trecember, Die

A Copy is forwarded for information to thet-

Accountant General Kindset Fakilitatishing Persingaps

इन्द्रेश कामा १० क्रिक्टार क्रिक्टा दे है अनुके, क्रिक्टा है क्रिक्टा क्रिक्टा क्रिक्टा कर विकास क्रिक्टा क्रि

28 अम्बास्टरेकार्यकर दिल्लो अम्बादारात्मार केंट्रेट्ट के केंक्ट्रिस है स्ट्रेस स्थापन

INTIAZ AYUBI

PST Lister - Di JB CIPS

3.2020.TXT



		_ •
Dir	at	Timarqar

S#:3	
Pers #: 00922646 Buckle	2:
Name: <u>SANA ULLAH</u> PRIMARY SCHOOL TEACHE	ΕR
CNIC No. 1530276164879	
GPF Interest Applied 12 Active Temporary	
PAYS AND ALLOWANCES: 0001-Basic Pay	
1000-House Rent Allowance	
1210-Convey Allowance 2005 1300-Medical Allowance	
1923-UAA-OTHER 20%(1-15)	1.00/
2211-Adhoc Relief All 2016 2224-Adhoc Relief All 2017	10%
2247-Adhoc Relief All 2018 2264-Adhoc Relief All 2019	10% 10%
Gross Pay and Allowances	-070
DEDUCTIONS:	•

P Sec	:001	Month: M	1arch 2	020	
DA6153	1 -GO\	/T. PRIN	MARY SC	HOOLS:	(M)
	GOVT	PRIMARY	/ SCH00	LS (MA	۱L.
NITN -					

NTN:		
GPF	#	:
o⊺d	#	:

DA6151	. –
	461.00 63.00 92.00 48.00 32.00 36.00 46.00 46.00 870.00

0.00

Subrc:

Tota!	Deducti	ons
-------	---------	-----

	-		8/0.00	
			•	
LFP Quota:				
UNITED DANK LIMIT	ED HDI	TALASH	DISSI	

D.O.B 02.04.1992 01 Years 01 Months 001 Days

UNITED BANK LIMITED UBL 258685576

·				
S#:3	Dir,at Timargar	P Sec:001 Month:	P Sec:001 Month:July 2020 DA6151 -GOVT. PRIMARY SCHOOLS (M)	
Pers #: 00922646 Name: SANA ULLAH PRIMARY SCHOOL CNIC No.1530276164879 GPF Interest Applied 12 Active Per PAYS AND ALLOWANCES: 0001-Basic Pay 1000-House Rent Allow 1300-Medical Allowand 1923-UAA-OTHER 20%(1-	TEACHER rmanent vance ce -15) 1 2016 10%	GOVT PRIMAR' NTN: GPF #: Old #:	Y SCHOOLS (MAL DA6151 - 14,280.00 1,961.00 1,500.00 1,000.00 1,114.00	
2224-Adhoc Relief Al 2247-Adhoc Relief Al 2264-Adhoc Relief Al	l 2018 10%	•	1,428.00 1,428.00 1,428.00	
Gross Pay and Allow DEDUCTIONS:	vances		24,139.00	
3501-Benevolent Fund 3534-R. Ben & Death (3990-Emp.Edu. Fund Ki	Comp Fresh PK	Subrc:	600.00 600.00 125.00	
Total Deductions			1,325.00	
			22,814.00	

D.O.B 02.04.1992 01 Years 05 Months 001 Days LFP Quota: UNITED BANK LIMITED UBL TALASH DISST DIR 258685576

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRESPITA PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. 1452 /2019

Mr. Hagsad Hayat, SCT-(BPS-16),

GHG Masho Gagar, Peshawar......

VERSUS

- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3 The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5- The Director (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UDNER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which have been deducted Fledto Sypreviously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in Registrar favor of the appellant.

R/SHEWETH:

ATTESTON FACTS:

23/01/12-6

1- That the appellant is serving in the elementary and secondary education department as Certified Teacher (BPS-15) quite efficiency Pakeninkhwe and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors.

rece Tribanal 2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later ion vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees

11,11,2019

Appeal No. 1452/2019 Markad Hayat vs Govt

Counsel for the appellant present.

Learned counsel referred to the judgment passed by learned Federal. Service Tribunal in Appeal No. 1888(R)CS/2016 which was handed down on 03.12.2018. Through the said judgment the issue of payment of Conveyance Allowance to a civil servant during summer and winter vacations was held to be within his entitlement and the deduction already made from him was to be reimbursed Similar reference was made to the judgment by Honourable Peshawar, High Court passed on 01:10.2019 in the case of appellant.

Learned counsel, when confronted with the proposition that the issue, in essence, was dilated upon by the Federal Service Tribunal and, more particularly, by the Honourable Peshawar High Court in the case of appellant, stated that in case the respondents are required to execute the judgment of Peshawar High Court, the appellant will have no cavil about disposal of instant appeal.

The record suggests that while handing down judgment in the Writ Petition preferred by the appellant, the Honourable High Court not only expounded the definition of "Pay" as well as "Salary" but also entitlement of a civil servant for the Conveyance Allowance during the period of vacations. It is important to note that the respondents were represented before the High Court during the proceedings.

In view of the above noted facts and circumstances and in order to protect the appellant from a fresh round of litigation which may protract over a formidable period, the appeal in hand is disposed of with observation that the judgment of Honourable Peshawar High Court passed in Writ Petitions including W.P. No. 3162-P/2019 shall be honoured and implemented by the respondents within shortest possible time. The appellant shall, however, be at liberty to seek remedy in accordance with law in case his grievance is not redressed by the respondents within a reasonable time.

File be consigned to the record

ANNOUNCED

11.11.2019

mined in he ture copy

Khyber Pakhurakhwa Khyber Pakhurakhwa Service Anbural Peshawa

Service Tribunal.
Peshawe

The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

E-10

Subject:

DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE CONCERNED AUTHORITY BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS

Respected Sir,

With due respect it is stated that I was the employee of your good self Department and is serving as PST (BPS- 12) quite efficiency and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors. It is stated for kind information that Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. Later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS 1 to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from BPS-16 to 19 have been treated under the previous Notification by not enhancing their conveyance allowance. Respected Sir, I was receiving the conveyance allowance as admissible under the law and rules but the concerned authority without any valid and justifiable reasons stopped/deducted the payment of conveyance allowance under the wrong and illegal pretext that the same is not allowed for the leave period. One of the employee of Education Department in Islamabad filed service appeal No.1888 (R) CS/2016 before the Federal Service Tribunal, Islamabad regarding conveyance allowance which was accepted by the Honorable Service Tribunal vide its judgment dated 03.12.2018. That I am also the similar employee of Education Department and under the principle of consistency I am also entitled for the same treatment meted out in the above mentioned service appeal but the concerned authority is not willing to issue/grant the same conveyance allowance which is granting to other employees. Copy attached. I am feeling aggrieved from the action of the concerned authority regarding deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations period/months preferred this Departmental appeal before your good

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that on acceptance of this Departmental appeal the concerned authority may very kindly be directed the conveyance allowance may not be deducted from my monthly salary during the winter & summer vacations.

Dated: .01.08.2020

Your Obediently

Sana Ullah

PST,GPS, Kattan Bala, Dir lower.

VAKALATNAMA

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

	PESHA	IAVI	
		OF 2	2020
	Sana ulla	,	(APPELLANT) (PLAINTIFF)
			(PETITIONER)
	<u>VER</u> S	<u>sus</u>	
EDI	ICATION DEDIT	•	(RESPONDENT) (DEFENDANT)
בטי	JCATION DEPTT:		_(DLI:LINDAIN)
I/We	Sana ullah		
YOUSAFZAI, compromise, my/our Counwithout any liengage/appoint I/we authorize receive on my	Advocate, Pes withdraw or refersel/Advocate in ability for his definited any other Advocate the said Advocate.	hawar to ap the above ault and with ocate Counsel ate to depos	shahzullah pear, plead, act, on for me/us as noted matter, the authority to on my/our cost. it, withdraw and ounts payable or oted matter.
Dated/	/2020	<u></u>	wolfal,
	• • •	CLIEN.	T(S)
		SHAHZULL	CEPTED AH YOUSAFZAI
		. 4	&
			RAN KHAN VOCATES